REGULAR SESSION
SEPTEMBER 25, 2023

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday September 25, 2023.
The meeting was called to order at 9:00AM with the following members present, Dennis Hopkins,
Dennis Brown, and Rick Friday.

AGENDA: Motion by Hopkins and seconded by Brown to approve the agenda. All voting aye,
motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Hopkins to approve the minutes for September 18,
2023. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in the open forum.

CARE: Carol Smith and Kendalyn Huff, Heartland Management, presented and discussed the
quarterly CARE report.

SOLAR PERMIT: Motion by Brown and seconded by Hopkins to approve the Solar Permit from
Alliant Energy on Osage Street and Townline Rd in Creston. All voting aye, motion carried.

SECONDARY ROADS: Union County Roads Superintendent, Al Hysell, presented and discussed the
weekly maintenance activity report.

MEDICAL EXAMINERS APPOINTMENT: Motion by Hopkins and seconded by Brown to add Katie
Evans and Tinneal Harris as medical examiners for Union County. All voting aye, motion carried.

HOMESTEAD/MILITARY; HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION; DISABLED VETERAN HOMESTEAD
ALLOWANCES: Motion by Hopkins and seconded by Brown to approve the Homestead/Military;
Homestead Exemption; Disabled Veteran Homestead Credits Allowances. All voting aye, motion
carried.

HOMESTEAD/MILITARY; HOMESTEAD/MILITARY EXEMPTION; FAMILY FARM DIS-ALLOWANCES:
Motion by Brown and seconded by Hopkins to approve the Homestead/Military;
Homestead/Military Exemption; Family Farm Credits Dis-Allowances. All voting aye, motion
carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Hopkins to approve Claim #151025 - Claim #151147
for a grand total of $504,246.52 as follows:

ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING 1,114.70 MASTERCARD/ISSB 103.14
ACCESS SYSTEMS/ACCESS TECHNOLOGIES INC 4,351.48 MEDIACOM 488.88
ADAIR COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICE 233.13 MEDICAP PHARMACY #8034 12.95
ADAMS COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE 3,368.90 MIDAMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL CORP 414.86
AKIN BUILDING CENTER 286.18 MIDWEST WHEEL CO INC 706.17
ALLIANT ENERGY 875.41 MILLER MD, LONNY/MILLER, LONNY DEAN 206.55
BAXTER & WILD LAW OFFICES, P.C. 392.42 MITCHELL, MELANIE L 20.00
BM SALES 884.00 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS CREDIT COMPANY LLC 137.00
BOB BARKER COMPANY INC 335.24 MPH INDUSTRIES INC 2,239.00
BOMGAARS 88.34 NAPA 375.49
BRETT STREET POWERWASHING INC 10.00 NORSOLV SYSTEMS ENVIRON SRV 423.45
CARE 5,700.00 NORTH AMERICAN SAFETY 442.92
CARLTON, KATIE 85.15 NORTH RISK PARTNERS 1,320.00
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CENTER 5,230.41 NORTHWEST IOWA ASSESSOR'S ASSOCIATION 275.00
CENTRAL IOWA READY MIX 10,008.00 OPTIMAE LIFESERVICES INC 7,057.46
CHAMBERLAIN, MARY 280.53 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES 195.12
CHEERS, ED 20.00 PLATINUM CHEMICALS INC 452.00
CHOICE INC 6,029.14 POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE 72.45
CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2 184.93 PROVOST, JILL MARIE 60.00
CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY 190.50 RANEY, KAMI 20.00
CITY OF AFTON 263.00 RED OAK WELDING SUPPLIES 22.80
COTTRELL PROPERTIES INC 1,400.00 RICE, JEFF 20.00
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 37.35 RINGGOLD COUNTY ENGINEER 94,761.30
CRESTON NEWS ADVERTISER 144.00 RIPPERGER, PENNY 20.00
CRITTENTON CENTER 979.65 RIPPERGER, SHELBY 209.67
CROSSROADS MENTAL HEALTH CENTER 34,916.00 ROCKMOUNT RESEARCH & ALLOYS INC 1,823.23



D & D MOWING/STEWART, DICK

DCI - SOR

DISTRICT IV TREASURERS ASSOCIATION
EHM, AMY

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS

FAMILY RESOURCE CENTER-CCCPCA
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP
GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SERVICES
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL & LAWN CARE
GRH BUSINESS HEALTH & WELLNESS
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO

HENRY M ADKINS & SON INC

HYSELL, SANDY

IMAGING SPECTRUM, INC.

INFOMAX OFFICE SYSTEMS INC
INTEGRATED TELEHEALTH PARTNERS
INTERSTATE POWER SYSTEMS INC

IOWA COUNTY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION
IOWA OFFICE OF STATE MEDICAL EXAMINER
IOWA SECRETARY OF STATE

IOWA STATE ASSOCIATION OF ASSESSORS-ISAA

ISSDA

JACKSON, DORIS

JIMS SANITATION & TRUCK REPAIR
KELLY, VERNON

KERRIGAN BROS

KLINE, PATRICIA ANN

KLINE, STEVE

LAMB, DAVID

LAUFFER, BLAKE

LOGAN CONTRACTORS SUPPLY
LYNAM LAWN CARE LLC/LYNAM, CAREY
MAINSTAY SYSTEMS OF IOWA LLC

All voting aye, motion carried.

240.00
75.00
40.00
20.00

124,360.75

525.00

201.43
79.53
35.00

171.00

210.00
70.45

1,185.90

154.32

271.82

485.90

5,633.16
2,263.42

75.00
2,080.23
1,475.08

325.00

125.00

292.32

609.55
20.00

4,334.40
20.00
20.00

200.00
20.00

643.52

214.96

370.00

SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC
SIRCHIE ACQUISITION COMPANY LLC
SNAP-ON INC

SOUTHERN IOWA COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT
SOUTHERN IOWA RC&D

SIRWA

SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY
SOUTHWEST IOWA REC

STALKER CDJR

STANARD & ASSOCIATES INC
STAPLES

STATE HYGIENIC LABORATORY-A/R
SUN CONCRETE PUMPING
SWANSON, LISA

T&S INDUSTRIES INC

THATCHER, CARLV

TREASURER STATE OF 1A

UNION COUNTY AUDITOR

UNION COUNTY EMA

UNION COUNTY ENGINEER

UNION COUNTY FAIR

UNION COUNTY LEC FUND

UNION COUNTY PUBLIC FUNDING COUNCIL
UNITED FARMERS COOPERATIVE CO
UNITY POINT CLINIC-OCCUPATIONAL
US CELLULAR

VISA CARD SERVICE

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF CRESTON
WATSON AND RYAN PLC
WELCHANS, JACQUE

WINDSTREAM

ZIEGLER INC

ZION INTEGRATED BHS

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 12:32PM

BY:

RICK FRIDAY, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR

36,790.00
132.47
440.58

5,581.45
5,000.00
696.00

19,069.88

242.00

8,014.60
46.00
97.03
57.50
1,275.75
28.79
88.20
60.00
50.00
92.00
1,350.00
2,126.72
25,000.00
9,030.53
8,750.00

27,244.30

126.00

80.56
298.64
964.75
1,156.10
314.12
64.83
6,459.23
7,382.85



