REGULAR SESSION

SEPTEMBER 25, 2023

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday September 25, 2023. The meeting was called to order at 9:00AM with the following members present, Dennis Hopkins, Dennis Brown, and Rick Friday.

AGENDA: Motion by Hopkins and seconded by Brown to approve the agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Hopkins to approve the minutes for September 18, 2023. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in the open forum.

CARE: Carol Smith and Kendalyn Huff, Heartland Management, presented and discussed the quarterly CARE report.

SOLAR PERMIT: Motion by Brown and seconded by Hopkins to approve the Solar Permit from Alliant Energy on Osage Street and Townline Rd in Creston. All voting aye, motion carried.

SECONDARY ROADS: Union County Roads Superintendent, Al Hysell, presented and discussed the weekly maintenance activity report.

MEDICAL EXAMINERS APPOINTMENT: Motion by Hopkins and seconded by Brown to add Katie Evans and Tinneal Harris as medical examiners for Union County. All voting aye, motion carried.

HOMESTEAD/MILITARY; HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION; DISABLED VETERAN HOMESTEAD ALLOWANCES: Motion by Hopkins and seconded by Brown to approve the Homestead/Military; Homestead Exemption; Disabled Veteran Homestead Credits Allowances. All voting aye, motion carried.

HOMESTEAD/MILITARY; HOMESTEAD/MILITARY EXEMPTION; FAMILY FARM DIS-ALLOWANCES: Motion by Brown and seconded by Hopkins to approve the Homestead/Military; Homestead/Military Exemption; Family Farm Credits Dis-Allowances. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Brown and seconded by Hopkins to approve Claim #151025 - Claim #151147 for a grand total of \$504,246.52 as follows:

ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	1,114.70	MASTERCARD/ISSB	103.14
ACCESS SYSTEMS/ACCESS TECHNOLOGIES INC	4,351.48	MEDIACOM	488.88
ADAIR COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICE	233.13	MEDICAP PHARMACY #8034	12.95
ADAMS COUNTY SHERIFFS OFFICE	3,368.90	MIDAMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL CORP	414.86
AKIN BUILDING CENTER	286.18	MIDWEST WHEEL CO INC	706.17
ALLIANT ENERGY	875.41	MILLER MD, LONNY/MILLER, LONNY DEAN	206.55
BAXTER & WILD LAW OFFICES, P.C.	392.42	MITCHELL, MELANIE L	20.00
BM SALES	884.00	MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS CREDIT COMPANY LLC	137.00
BOB BARKER COMPANY INC	335.24	MPH INDUSTRIES INC	2,239.00
BOMGAARS	88.34	NAPA	375.49
BRETT STREET POWERWASHING INC	10.00	NORSOLV SYSTEMS ENVIRON SRV	423.45
CARE	5,700.00	NORTH AMERICAN SAFETY	442.92
CARLTON, KATIE	85.15	NORTH RISK PARTNERS	1,320.00
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CENTER	5,230.41	NORTHWEST IOWA ASSESSOR'S ASSOCIATION	275.00
CENTRAL IOWA READY MIX	10,008.00	OPTIMAE LIFESERVICES INC	7,057.46
CHAMBERLAIN, MARY	280.53	PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES	195.12
CHEERS, ED	20.00	PLATINUM CHEMICALS INC	452.00
CHOICE INC	6,029.14	POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE	72.45
CINTAS CORPORATION NO 2	184.93	PROVOST, JILL MARIE	60.00
CITY LAUNDERING COMPANY	190.50	RANEY, KAMI	20.00
CITY OF AFTON	263.00	RED OAK WELDING SUPPLIES	22.80
COTTRELL PROPERTIES INC	1,400.00	RICE, JEFF	20.00
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	37.35	RINGGOLD COUNTY ENGINEER	94,761.30
CRESTON NEWS ADVERTISER	144.00	RIPPERGER, PENNY	20.00
CRITTENTON CENTER	979.65	RIPPERGER, SHELBY	209.67
CROSSROADS MENTAL HEALTH CENTER	34,916.00	ROCKMOUNT RESEARCH & ALLOYS INC	1,823.23

D & D MOWING/STEWART, DICK	240.00	SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC	36,790.00
DCI - SOR	75.00	SIRCHIE ACQUISITION COMPANY LLC	132.47
DISTRICT IV TREASURERS ASSOCIATION	40.00	SNAP-ON INC	440.58
EHM, AMY	20.00	SOUTHERN IOWA COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT	5,581.45
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS	124,360.75	SOUTHERN IOWA RC&D	5,000.00
FAMILY RESOURCE CENTER-CCCPCA	525.00	SIRWA	696.00
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP	201.43	SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY	19,069.88
GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SERVICES	79.53	SOUTHWEST IOWA REC	242.00
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER	35.00	STALKER CDJR	8,014.60
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL & LAWN CARE	171.00	STANARD & ASSOCIATES INC	46.00
GRH BUSINESS HEALTH & WELLNESS	210.00	STAPLES	97.03
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO	70.45	STATE HYGIENIC LABORATORY-A/R	57.50
HENRY M ADKINS & SON INC	1,185.90	SUN CONCRETE PUMPING	1,275.75
HYSELL, SANDY	154.32	SWANSON, LISA	28.79
IMAGING SPECTRUM, INC.	271.82	T&S INDUSTRIES INC	88.20
INFOMAX OFFICE SYSTEMS INC	485.90	THATCHER, CARL V	60.00
INTEGRATED TELEHEALTH PARTNERS	5,633.16	TREASURER STATE OF IA	50.00
INTERSTATE POWER SYSTEMS INC	2,263.42	UNION COUNTY AUDITOR	92.00
IOWA COUNTY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION	75.00	UNION COUNTY EMA	1,350.00
IOWA OFFICE OF STATE MEDICAL EXAMINER	2,080.23	UNION COUNTY ENGINEER	2,126.72
IOWA SECRETARY OF STATE	1,475.08	UNION COUNTY FAIR	25,000.00
IOWA STATE ASSOCIATION OF ASSESSORS-ISAA	325.00	UNION COUNTY LEC FUND	9,030.53
ISSDA	125.00	UNION COUNTY PUBLIC FUNDING COUNCIL	8,750.00
JACKSON, DORIS	292.32	UNITED FARMERS COOPERATIVE CO	27,244.30
JIMS SANITATION & TRUCK REPAIR	609.55	UNITY POINT CLINIC-OCCUPATIONAL	126.00
KELLY, VERNON	20.00	US CELLULAR	80.56
KERRIGAN BROS	4,334.40	VISA CARD SERVICE	298.64
KLINE, PATRICIA ANN	20.00	WASTE MANAGEMENT OF CRESTON	964.75
KLINE, STEVE	20.00	WATSON AND RYAN PLC	1,156.10
LAMB, DAVID	200.00	WELCHANS, JACQUE	314.12
LAUFFER, BLAKE	20.00	WINDSTREAM	64.83
LOGAN CONTRACTORS SUPPLY	643.52	ZIEGLER INC	6,459.23
LYNAM LAWN CARE LLC/LYNAM, CAREY	214.96	ZION INTEGRATED BHS	7,382.85
MAINSTAY SYSTEMS OF IOWA LLC	370.00		

All voting aye, motion carried.

ADJOURNMENT: Th	here being no further bu	siness, the meeting adj	ourned at 12:32PM
-----------------	--------------------------	-------------------------	-------------------

BY:		ATTEST:	
RICK FRIDAY,	CHAIRMAN		SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR